

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court Case No. 20220068

Scotty Fain, Sr., Scotty Fain, Jr., and Kris)
Durham,)
)
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
Integrity Environmental, LLC, Andrea)
Vigen, Lewis Vigen, and Kelly Harrelson,)
)
Defendants and Appellees.)

APPEAL FROM THE *FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT*, DATED DECEMBER 23, 2021, AND THE
JUDGMENT, DECEMBER 29, 2021, BY THE HONORABLE JUDGE PAUL W.
JACOBSON, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, WILLIAMS COUNTY,
CASE NO. 53-2020-CV-00920

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

SMITH PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT
ARMSTRONG MOLDENHAUER & SMITH
David J. Smith, ND Bar No. 06610
dsmith@smithporsborg.com
Tyler J. Malm, ND Bar No. 07575
tmalm@smithporsborg.com
Morgan E. Wentz, ND Bar No. 09267
mwentz@smithporsborg.com
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities Page 3

Statement of Issues ¶ 1

Statement of the Case..... ¶ 2

Statement of Facts..... ¶ 7

Law and Argument

I. The District Court correctly found the Operating Agreement, dated June 20, 2019, is not a valid contract ¶ 19

 A. Lack of Mutual Consent ¶ 20

 B. Lack of Consideration ¶ 23

II. The District Court correctly found the Operating Agreement does not convey ownership in Integrity Environmental, LLC..... ¶ 28

III. The District Court correctly found there was no mutual mistake by the parties justifying reformation of the Operating Agreement ¶ 34

IV. Even if a valid contract was formed by the parties, the District Court correctly found the Operating Agreement was unenforceable as a matter of law..... ¶ 37

 A. Failure of Consideration..... ¶ 37

 B. Accord and Satisfaction ¶ 39

 C. Waiver ¶ 41

 D. Novation..... ¶ 43

V. The District Court correctly found Appellants’ breach of fiduciary duty claim fails as a matter of law ¶ 45

Conclusion ¶ 46

Oral Argument Requested..... ¶ 47

Certificate of Compliance ¶ 48

Certificate of Service ¶ 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Big Pines, LLC v. Baker, 2020 ND 64, 940 N.W.2d 616..... ¶¶ 28, 33

B.J. Kadrmas, Inc. v. Oxbow Energy, LLC, 2007 ND 12, 727 N.W.2d 270. ¶ 20

Brash v. Gulleson, 2013 ND 156, 835 N.W.2d 798. ¶¶ 23, 37

Campbell v. Beaton, 117 N.W.2d 849 (N.D. 1962)..... ¶ 39

Continental Resources, Inc. v. Armstrong, 2021 ND 171, 965 N.W.2d 57..... ¶ 34

Dangerfield v. Markel, 252 N.W.2d 184 (N.D. 1977)..... ¶ 41

Dixon v. Dixon, 2017 ND 174, 898 N.W.2d 706. ¶ 34

Erickson v. Brown, 2008 ND 57, 747 N.W.2d 34..... ¶ 43

Finstad v. Ransom-Sargent Water Users, Inc., 2014 ND 145, 849 N.W.2d 165..... ¶ 23

First Nat’l Bank of Belfield v. Burich, 367 N.W.2d 148 (N.D. 1985). ¶ 37

Freidig v. Weed, 2015 ND 215, 868 N.W.2d 546. ¶ 34

Frontier Fiscal Servs., LLC v. Pinky’s Aggregates, Inc., 2019 ND 147, 928
N.W.2d 449..... ¶ 23

Gale v. N.D. Bd. Of Podiatric Med., 2001 ND 141, 632 N.W.2d 424. ¶ 41

Goodall v. Monson, 2017 ND 92, 893 N.W.2d 774. ¶ 34

Hanson v. Cincinnati Life Ins. Co., 1997 ND 230, 571 N.W.2d 363. ¶ 41

Harrington v. Harrington, 365 N.W.2d 552 (N.D. 1985). ¶¶ 23, 37

Hildenbrand v. Capital RV Center, Inc., 2011 ND 37, 794 N.W.2d 733. ¶ 20

Hilligoss v. Cargill, Inc., 649 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 2002)..... ¶ 32

Jedco Development Co., Inc. v. Bertsch, 441 N.W.2d 664 (N.D. 1989)..... ¶ 43

Jones v. Pringle & Herigstad, P.C., 546 N.W.2d 837 (N.D. 1996). ¶ 19

<u>Kruger v. Goossen</u> , 2021 ND 88, 959 N.W.2d 847.....	¶¶ 20, 22
<u>Lawrence v. Delkamp</u> , 2006 ND 257, 725 N.W.2d 211.....	¶ 41
<u>Lonesome Dove Petroleum, Inc. v. Nelson</u> , 2000 ND 104, 611 N.W.2d 154.....	¶ 19
<u>Matter of Estate of Harris</u> , 2017 ND 35, 890 N.W.2d 561.....	¶ 19
<u>Matter of Estate of Murphy</u> , 554 N.W.2d 432 (N.D. 1996).	¶ 43
<u>Matter of Estate of Sande</u> , 2020 ND 125, 943 N.W.2d 826.	¶¶ 39, 41
<u>Molbert v. Kornkven</u> , 2018 ND 120, 910 N.W.2d 888.	¶ 23
<u>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC</u> , 2014 ND 200, 855 N.W.2d 614.....	¶ 32
<u>Northwest Grading, Inc. v. North Star Water, LLC</u> , 2020 ND 47, 939 N.W.2d 512.	¶ 19
<u>Peterson v. Ramsey Cty.</u> , 1997 ND 92, 563 N.W.2d 103.....	¶ 39
<u>Pfeifle v. Tanabe</u> , 2000 ND 219, 620 N.W.2d 167.....	¶ 41
<u>RTS Shearing, LLC v. BNI Coal, Ltd.</u> , 2021 ND 170, 965 N.W.2d 40.	¶ 20
<u>Smith v. NRC Inspection & Testing, LLC</u> , (District Court Case No. 53-2020-CV-00488).....	¶ 25
<u>State by Workforce Safety & Ins. v. Oden</u> , 2020 ND 243, 951 N.W.2d 187.....	¶ 39
<u>Wachter Dev., Inc. v. Martin</u> , 2019 ND 202, 931 N.W.2d 698.....	¶ 41
<u>Wheeler v. Southport Seven Planned Unit Dev.</u> , 2012 ND 201, 821 N.W.2d 746.	¶ 39
STATUTES:	
N.D.C.C. § 09-01-02.....	¶¶ 19, 23
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-01.....	¶ 20
N.D.C.C. § 9-03-16.....	¶ 20
N.D.C.C. § 9-13-04.....	¶ 39

N.D.C.C. § 9-13-05..... ¶ 39
N.D.C.C. § 9-13-08..... ¶ 43
N.D.C.C. § 9-13-09..... ¶ 43
N.D.C.C. § 9-13-10..... ¶ 43

RULES:

N.D.R.Civ.P. 8(c)(1)..... ¶ 39
N.D.R.App.P. 32(a)(8)(A). ¶ 48
